HSKY—5Y Mh—R {EHHESRLE / HSK Coolant Tube Tightness Inspection Jig / HSK2ZIEFHIAISR
AUREHEAZE / Instruction Manual / {SEFBiREBH

NT TOOL

CORVRARBESBV LTV REELT BlcdYDESITEVET,
CORRHBERREDELVMENAPRERLOERICOVTRELTVET,
CREADFICCDHAEERCBHRAD L, ELCBRVCEL,

Ze2tDIFE
AL B AR IEL LB WA TER
FxTRMD NN DFEERM pE D EFZ RN 1R BT=dic,
WANWAIRER L TVET,

ZORTEERLCGRORVRWET 5L,
ADRCESEHZ B SFREMIMEEETNS
ABaZTLEY,

CORTEERUCGROFAWRVET BE.
ADEEZ B REMMMEESNBRNEE LU
M EE DRENMEEINBABRETLEY.

BEHNRE LIS G BBICERZERIEL TZEW,
FVE AV, ZOMDERHNEFLIEORBLIZH LT,
UNOFRICADET, BRZCHLOL AR, BEFOO
Wreht £zt E ThvabeE{rEy,

HBAIC LR, BiEELELTLREL,
LRI UGEZTTS & ARG TV R LI,

Thank you very much for purchasing NT products.

This instruction manual provides the description of the correct
usage and precautionary remarks on handling.Read this manual
thoroughly and use the product in the correct manner.

Safety Instructions

To use the product correctly for your safety and to avoid
hazardous conditions and property damage, this instruction
manual provides various safety information and warnings.

Indicates hazardous conditions that could result
in death or serious injury if instructions are not
followed.

A\

WARNING

A\

CAUTION

Indicates hazardous conditions that may result in
injury or property damages if instructions are not
followed.

o If malfunction occurs, stop use immediately. Failure to do so may

cause cutting tools to drop or fly off during machine operation, and
may result in injury. If repairs are required, please contact your local
distributor or NT Tool directly.

@ Do not disassemble or modify the jig in any way not covered in this

BRI EER A . ARAPICH T A RIERER
FEMER LIRS BERD HIEARAHNEM L,
IERBIERA .

LRI

FRRABREEWER R ~R, AL ESEAER
ABGRERM&HRE, REABHEESIFT

Fona LA R TIRER(E, ATRER
FARETHES-

FonE LA R TIRRME, ARERE
AGRERBTL.

HPEL LR, EEEFILER.
JItE, TIEREMFAEE. KHl, SEMG
E. AREE, ARiLBg KRS St

BB R IS /o
EENSENE, SETIRBIR, BRI

manual. Disassembly or modification may result in malfunctions, or 5 =3
EOFIICEDE T, damage to the jig or holder. IR R AR
A 2 A\ cauion
BAREFEMIA.

FMCBRFTHALGVTIEEL,
HNYZIORS L EEF, BT VIARFRELZMAS>TITEE,

FEEBRESENCTEEL,
AT FALAEDH PR 2 BTN {F2E 0,
kS iz B EVIC 752 EIBEDIHIN & R b F T,

Do not touch cutting tools with bare hands. Use a rag or wear gloves
when handling tools.

the HSK Coolant Tube Inspection Jig. Using another manufacturers'

0 Use only official NT products. Only use NT parts and products with
products with the jig may cause the unit to malfunction.

Q

EEAERSS.
0 F—E B R ERERHRES. EEAL
BARNES, SERIIRRR, &9,

ERTIAN, EZLERRHLFE.

= BHREEEALTRELEAD NS TIVISONT, il NOTE NT Tool Corp. assumes no responsibility for any machine trouble :EE KT A = g EAEEE, AT

=l WHhERRIEEHLE A, BHESEFERLTMILE that occurs while NT products are used. Be sure to properly =S (RIF, ERMA TSI I, E—EER
T—lE BTREDREZTOCLIEEL, inspect the accuracy of all workpieces made using our products. ERE.

Bi& Use Hi&

IXTA4—Y—IVBHSKY v+ VA # 7 —5 > FR—AD Used to inspect tightness of NT Tool’s unfixed coolant tubes FATFFAIANTTOOLAE = BIHSKAR AT BRI AN E B BT -

BHOMERIFERALET, attached to HSK shanks. AR T EIRUIMYSENE .

K ERBUNDI = FR—RICIMERTEL A,

FERRDIE
0 LA IEL B Fble. O TR LS > TS,
. AEICEHTNTOBERLIMNIER U TRE,
o RBIGIIATIKELGERNARICBAELTEARALTLIEEL,

[ ELTHIIUR & BINTZDHE FLIZD S BERIAH T,
RATEE L TLIEE Y,

»*Cannot be used with other styles or brands of coolant tube.

Notes on Usage

To use this product safely and correctly, you must follow
these instructions.

- Do not use this product for anything other than what is listed in
this manual.

- The inspection jig must be fixed to a horizontal stand or vice. If
you do not firmly secure the inspection jig , it may fall.

ERARFEEIN
0 BT RS EWILHTER, BHLEFTHER.
ERERTARBARRIIENE AL

EFRAEREEAKTRTFRIEE LR, BFGERER.
MRAREE, BETEENNK. AUESLFEFREE

BEANTONT About maintenance XTRF
+ REREALGVESIIENPEREREICRYRRE, - When the inspection jig has not been used for a long period of CMRKETNER, BREEARESIEES, HFHHLE.
BEEsIIBEITHTL T LY, time, wipe it clean and dry, and take steps to prevent rusting.
AKVEEDINR. 55, TR (3O A WAL B R RO Water-soluble coolant, rust, oil film, dust, etc. left on the BRENEMTIRG. FiR, B REME, N
JRFICTEDES . inspection jig may stick and result in operational failure. ERBRETR.
4% Specifications Az
Y CHJ40 CHJ50 CHJ63 | CHJ100 Model CHJ40 CHJ50 CHJ63 | CHJ100 7S CHJ40 | CHJ50 | CHJ63 | CHJ100
Wisv vy o1 X HSK40 HSK50 HSK63 | HSK100 Supported Shank Sizes HSK40 HSK50 HSK63 | HSK100 ST RIARER IS HSK40 | HSK50 | HSK63 | HSK100
LE&HRIA M4x5 M4x5 M4x8 Mé6x15 Set Screw A M4x5 M4x5 M4x8 Mé6x15 LEERBET A M4x5 M4x5 M4x8 | M6x15
FALYFHAZX mm) | 30 | B0 | 3.0 (5.0) (Hex wrench size: mm) B0 | GO | 30 (5.0) GABEFRT:mm) | (30 | 30 | B0 | (50
EHRTB M10x30 Set Screw B M10x30 LEENEEET B M10x30
(RALYFHAZ : mm) (8.0) (Hex wrench size: mm) (8.0) (RRHRFRT: mm) (8.0)
&R IC M6x15 Set Screw C M6x15 1FENIEET Mé6x15
RALYFHA X mm) (5.0) (Hex wrench size: mm) (5.0) (NARFRT: mm) (5.0




CHID#EIMIT A

1. R=RZTFRVWTNHDAETEELTLREL,
* BISEDPBN-1-3032 (&PBN-2-30_L&BIC L& % Y CTREIE,
s HERD/NA A TR—ZAD2E M %Z KA TEIE,

2. HAFRIVYTED v T b EEHMITET,
HARV DV TDLEBHRIAEY ¥ T bDT 5y FEADAERE
bt NRELVFTHROMITEAELET.

3. LR THAHMIITBLDERN—RICEAELET,

¥ 7 bDT Sy FEBER—ADIESH X IBDAIESE
bt NRALYFTHROMITEAELET.

=y

HARYG

((

Q
~ o kpEUA

L veTt

&\%7 72vhEA

4;7 75 ME B

A EHR RN — ST\ I—\

N—R% ~N—2%
PBN-1-30 X |& HERD/INAL R
PBN-2-30 (C BEEd 35S
BEEY 358

g

HERDINA X

\PBN-1-30 X|&PBN-2-30

=52 bR—ADIRHDHER 7%

1. A4 FUVTILRIVEZRE, FIVEDI—52 bR—2X
LEHRIDYRERED ¥ 7 DY A DUBZEEHE.
RIVEDZEELGEWEKSICLET,

RIVE 7?

5~ b= EA
B ZTOYRES j C ‘L |

IYTRDUA
m@

AARYYY

2. REDFDMF MV TRIVE ZEFEDHF I —F 2 b
R—ADBEATOEWLDEELE T RILIHELS L SGE5
V=2V b R—ADBRHIEHHHNTWEWETREED B S
DT IXTA4—Y—IVETERLEhELREL,

REDHESHTF MIVIL EDHZEDMFHEWTLREEL,
PAPANAE e TR DE SR

IXVGHFAR | RINFTFAZ (mm) fEHAF LY
HSK40 240 75~80Nm ¥T
HSK50 250 135~140Nm ¥T
HSK63 263 18.0~185Nm ¥T
HSK100 2100 30.0~305Nm T

TvIRINT

CHJ Assembly Instructions

1. Secure the base of the CHJ in one of two ways:
- Secure to PBN-1-30 or PBN-2-30 with C type set screws
(sold separately).
- Clamp two of the flat surfaces on the base with a standard
vice.

2. Attach the guide ring to the shaft.
Line up set screw A's hole on the guide ring with flat A on the
shaft and tighten with a hex wrench.

3. Attach the parts from step 2 to the base.
Line up flat B on the shaft with set screw B's holes on the
base and tighten with a hex wrench.

Guide Ring
|\/'
]

T \Q' Set Screw A
o — Socket Shaft
8
o E Gia Flat A
-1 ~—~
E‘ .
& in Flat B
[0}
=1
(2]}
e}
[0}
2
S If securing base If securing
& to PBN-1-30 or base with a

PBN-2-30 standard vice

% ﬁ/,:’i C-type Set
‘ ,,,,, Screws

(3 required) @
Base = 7

Q@ Set Screw B

Standard vice

\PBN-’I -30 or PBN-2-30

How to Inspect Tightness of Coolant Tube

1. Place the holder on the guide ring by aligning the socket
shaft teeth with the slots on the coolant tube's anchor screw
so that the holder does not rotate.

Holder
Slot's on coolant tube's F (g

anchor screw L‘ ‘L J
Socket shaft teeth
Guide Ring 7&

2. You can confirm the tightness of the coolant tube by clamping
the holder with the appropriate clamping torque. If the holder
moves, then the coolant tube may be loose. Please contact NT
Tool to arrange maintenance if necessary.

Do not exceed the listed clamping torque.

CHUR R IR TT I

1. 5B E R TRAEE G EHRITEE.
- FIESZET 44 B E 2 B 55 £ HUPBN-1-302¢ PBN-2-30
tm.
- A ENEHFERENTFOEE.

2. A3 FEER NG
S EIRE I RRETANSHA R T EAN L E X, AR
BRFUHEEE.

3. LiRBEMEERERE L,
AR FEBAE I SMRSTBM ESDE, BANAIRF
HEEE.

Sm@F
\V,
ES
oo Q—— FFNBETA
A %
0
=i 55— mTHA
A =
AT
ik
A
1=}
15 £ EEE E F HEEEE
PBN-1-303 EHENRE
PBN-2-30_EHIIF & tHE.

%ﬁ ﬁ Jt(a]m%'ﬂc

3

\7 H
Q— 18478

\PBN—1 ~308PBN-2-30
RANERFFEIAS A

1 ESEFEE ETIWR, TIWSAE ILEIRET 8T 058
AR AL B X, TEETIM=TE.

T %
BENE F

L EIBSTHI R j \L |
TR T
ShF— £

2. ERMERBRHAEBZ TR, WINAEZBNRE,
TItRERER, WATREARIIFMERENERT, BEBHKR
NTTH,

BN EEABE A ER R REITHE

The shaft may be damaged. PRSI .

Shank size Spar(lr?q?rr])size Tighten torque WERT | IRFRT (mm) HIEHRE
HSK40 240 7.5~8.0 Nm HSK40 240 7.5~8.0 Nm
HSK50 250 13.5~14.0 Nm HSK50 250 13.5~14.0 Nm
HSK63 263 18.0 ~18.5 Nm HSK63 263 18.0 ~18.5 Nm
HSK100 2100 30.0~30.5Nm HSK100 2100 30.0~30.5 Nm

/V& NT TOOL CORPORATION

@Y IR e EDER IGHETHRH T I
@Please also read accompanying "Safety Instructions” thoroughly.

OSSR R FAES— D T2

CACE.AH.AJ



